Received May 18, 2020, accepted May 31, 2020, date of publication June 11, 2020, date of current version June 24, 2020.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3001598
Analysis and Design of 4-to-1 Capacitor-Stacking
Balancer for Stacked Voltage Domain
GWANGYOL NOH 1,2, (Graduate Student Member, IEEE),
JULES MACE1, (Student Member, IEEE), AND JUNG-IK HA 1, (Fellow, IEEE)
1Department of Electrical and Computer Engineering, Seoul National University, Seoul 08826, South Korea
2Samsung Electronics, Hwaseong-si 18448, South Korea

doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2014.2338080.
[4] O. Kirshenboim and M. M. Peretz, ‘‘High-efficiency nonisolated
converter with very high step-down conversion ratio,’’ IEEE
Trans. Power Electron., vol. 32, no. 5, pp. 3683–3690, May 2017,
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2016.2589321.
[5] K. Kesarwani, R. Sangwan, and J. T. Stauth, ‘‘Resonant-switched capacitor
converters for chip-scale power delivery: Design and implementation,’’
IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 30, no. 12, pp. 6966–6977, Dec. 2015,
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2014.2384131.
[6] E. Candan, P. S. Shenoy, and R. C. N. Pilawa-Podgurski, ‘‘A series-stacked
power delivery architecture with isolated differential power conversion for
data centers,’’ IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 31, no. 5, pp. 3690–3703,
May 2016, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2015.2464805.
[7] L. G. Salem, J. G. Louie, and P. P.Mercier, ‘‘Flying-domain DC–DC power
conversion,’’ IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 51, no. 12, pp. 2830–2842,
Dec. 2016, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2016.2605662.
[8] C. Schaef and J. T. Stauth, ‘‘Efficient voltage regulation for
microprocessor cores stacked in vertical voltage domains,’’ IEEE
Trans. Power Electron., vol. 31, no. 2, pp. 1795–1808, Feb. 2016,
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2015.2426572.
[9] S.-K. Lim, H.-S. Lee, H.-R. Cha, and S.-J. Park, ‘‘Multi-level DC/DC
converter for E-mobility charging stations,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 8,
pp. 48774–48783, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2977663.
[10] G. Zhang, J. Zeng, S. S. Yu, W. Xiao, B. Zhang, S.-Z. Chen, and Y. Zhang,
‘‘Control design and performance analysis of a double-switched LLC
resonant rectifier for unity power factor and soft-switching,’’ IEEE Access,
vol. 8, pp. 44511–44521, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2978030.
[11] S. M. Martin, K. Flautner, T. Mudge, and D. Blaauw, ‘‘Com-
bined dynamic voltage scaling and adaptive body biasing for lower
power microprocessors under dynamic workloads,’’ in Proc. IEEE/ACM
Int. Conf. Comput. Aided Design (ICCAD), Nov. 2002, pp. 721–725,

ing and simulation of power converter systems using SystemC system-level
description language,’’ in Proc. IECON 38th Annu. Conf. IEEE Ind. Elec-
tron. Soc., Oct. 2012, pp. 4694–4699, doi: 10.1109/IECON.2012.6389490.
[15] V. Valdivia, A. Barrado, A. Lazaro, M. Sanz, D. L. del Moral, and C. Raga,
‘‘System-level black-box modeling of DC-DC converters with input cur-
rent control for fuel cell power conditioning,’’ in Proc. 27th Annu. IEEE
Appl. Power Electron. Conf. Expo. (APEC), Feb. 2012, pp. 443–450, doi:
10.1109/APEC.2012.6165858.
[16] S. Peyghami, P. Davari, and F. Blaabjerg, ‘‘System-level reliability-
oriented power sharing strategy for DC power systems,’’ IEEE
Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. 55, no. 5, pp. 4865–4875, Sep. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/TIA.2019.2918049.
[17] Y. Wang, K. Wang, C. Li, Z. Zheng, and Y. Li, ‘‘System-level efficiency
evaluation of isolated DC/DC converters in power electronics transformers
for medium-voltage DC systems,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 7, pp. 48445–48458,
2019, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2019.2909014.
[18] S. Rajapandian, Z. Xu, and K. L. Shepard, ‘‘Implicit DC-DC downconver-
sion through charge-recycling,’’ IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 40, no. 4,
pp. 846–852, Apr. 2005, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2004.842861.
[19] S. Rajapandian, K. L. Shepard, P. Hazucha, and T. Karnik, ‘‘High-voltage
power delivery through charge recycling,’’ IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits,
vol. 41, no. 6, pp. 1400–1410, Jun. 2006, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2006.874314.
[20] A. C. Cabe, Z. Qi, and M. R. Stan, ‘‘Stacking SRAM banks for ultra low
power standby mode operation,’’ in Proc. Design Autom. Conf., Jun. 2010,
pp. 699–704, doi: 10.1145/1837274.1837451.
[21] W. Kim, D. M. Brooks, and G.-Y. Wei, ‘‘A fully-integrated 3-level DC/DC
converter for nanosecond-scale DVS with fast shunt regulation,’’ in IEEE
Int. Solid-State Circuits Conf. (ISSCC) Dig. Tech. Papers, Feb. 2011,
pp. 268–270, doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.2011.5746313.
[22] P. Shenoy, S. Zhang, R. Abdallah, P. Krein, and N. Shanbhag,
‘‘Overcoming the power wall: Connecting voltage domains in series,’’
in Proc. Int. Conf. Energy Aware Comput., Nov. 2011, pp. 1–6,
doi: 10.1109/ICEAC.2011.6403629.
[23] P. S. Shenoy, B. Johnson, and P. T. Krein, ‘‘Differential power processing
architecture for increased energy production and reliability of photovoltaic
systems,’’ in Proc. 27th Annu. IEEE Appl. Power Electron. Conf. Expo.
(APEC), Feb. 2012, pp. 1987–1994, doi: 10.1109/APEC.2012.6166095.
[24] P. S. Shenoy, K. A. Kim, and P. T. Krein, ‘‘Comparative analysis of differ-
ential power conversion architectures and controls for solar photovoltaics,’’
in Proc. IEEE 13th Workshop Control Model. for Power Electron. (COM-
PEL), Jun. 2012, pp. 1–7, doi: 10.1109/COMPEL.2012.6251782.
[25] T. Tong, S. K. Lee, X. Zhang, D. Brooks, and G.-Y. Wei, ‘‘A fully
integrated reconfigurable switched-capacitor DC-DC converter with
four stacked output channels for voltage stacking applications,’’ IEEE
J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 51, no. 9, pp. 2142–2152, Sep. 2016,

G. Noh et al.: Analysis and Design of 4-to-1 Capacitor-Stacking Balancer for SVD
[27] S. Wang and F. C. Lee, ‘‘Analysis and applications of parasitic capacitance
cancellation techniques for EMI suppression,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Electron.,
vol. 57, no. 9, pp. 3109–3117, Sep. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2009.2038333.
[28] M.-L. Yeh, W.-R. Liou, H.-P. Hsieh, and Y.-J. Lin, ‘‘An electromagnetic
interference (EMI) reduced high-efficiency switching power amplifier,’’
IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 25, no. 3, pp. 710–718, Mar. 2010,
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2009.2035622.
[29] M. Ali, E. Labouré, F. Costa, and B. Revol, ‘‘Design of a hybrid
integrated EMC filter for a DC–DC power converter,’’ IEEE
Trans. Power Electron., vol. 27, no. 11, pp. 4380–4390, Nov. 2012,
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2012.2183387.
[30] T. Horiba, ‘‘Lithium-ion battery systems,’’ Proc. IEEE, vol. 102, no. 6,
pp. 939–950, Jun. 2014, doi: 10.1109/JPROC.2014.2319832.
[31] G. Xie, H. Peng, J. Huang, R. Li, and K. Li, ‘‘Energy-efficient func-
tional safety design methodology using ASIL decomposition for automo-
tive cyber-physical systems,’’ IEEE Trans. Rel., early access, 2019, doi:
10.1109/TR.2019.2915818.
[32] K. Ueda, F. Morishita, S. Okura, L. Okamura, T. Yoshihara, and
K. Arimoto, ‘‘Low-power on-chip charge-recycling DC-DC conversion
circuit and system,’’ IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 48, no. 11,
pp. 2608–2617, Nov. 2013, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2013.2274829.
[33] X. Iturbe, B. Venu, E. Ozer, and S. Das, ‘‘A triple core lock-step (TCLS)
ARM cortex-R5 processor for safety-critical and ultra-reliable appli-
cations,’’ in Proc. 46th Annu. IEEE/IFIP Int. Conf. Dependable Syst.
Netw. Workshop (DSN-W), Jun. 2016, pp. 246–249, doi: 10.1109/DSN-
W.2016.57.
[34] K. Datta, V. Menezes, and S. Pavan, ‘‘Analysis and design of
cyclic switched-capacitor DC–DC converters,’’ IEEE Trans. Circuits
Syst. I, Reg. Papers, vol. 66, no. 8, pp. 3227–3237, Aug. 2019,
doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2019.2907309.
[35] Step Down Buck | Products | DC/DC Switching Regulator | TI.com.
Accessed: Apr. 29, 2020. [Online]. Available: http://www.ti.com/power-
management/non-isolated-dc-dc-switching-regulators/step-down-buck/
products.html#p238min=2.945;15&p238max=4;10&p634min=
0;1&sort=p212max;asc
[36] J. Mace, G. Noh, Y. Jeon, and J.-I. Ha, ‘‘Load and capacitor stacking
topologies for DC-DC step down conversion,’’ J. Power Electron., vol. 19,
no. 6, pp. 1449–1457, Nov. 2019, doi: 10.6113/JPE.2019.19.6.1449.
[37] Y. Li, M. John, Y. Ramadass, and S. R. Sanders, ‘‘AC-coupled stacked
dual-active-bridge DC-DC converter for integrated lithium-ion battery
power delivery,’’ IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 54, no. 3, pp. 733–744,
Mar. 2019, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2018.2883746.
[38] Y. Lei and R. C. N. Pilawa-Podgurski, ‘‘A general method for analyzing
resonant and soft-charging operation of switched-capacitor converters,’’
IEEE Trans. Power Electron., vol. 30, no. 10, pp. 5650–5664, Oct. 2015,
doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2014.2377738.
[39] J. De Vos, D. Flandre, and D. Bol, ‘‘A sizing methodology for
on-chip switched-capacitor DC/DC converters,’’ IEEE Trans. Circuits
Syst. I, Reg. Papers, vol. 61, no. 5, pp. 1597–1606, May 2014,
doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2013.2285692.
[40] L. G. Salem and P. P. Mercier, ‘‘A recursive switched-capacitor DC-
DC converter achieving 2N − 1 ratios with high efficiency over a wide
output voltage range,’’ IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 49, no. 12,
pp. 2773–2787, Dec. 2014, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2014.2353791.
[41] S. R. Pasternak, M. H. Kiani, J. S. Rentmeister, and J. T. Stauth, ‘‘Mod-
eling and performance limits of switched-capacitor DC–DC converters
capable of resonant operation with a single inductor,’’ IEEE J. Emerg.
Sel. Topics Power Electron., vol. 5, no. 4, pp. 1746–1760, Dec. 2017,
doi: 10.1109/JESTPE.2017.2730823.
[42] M. Horowitz, T. Indermaur, and R. Gonzalez, ‘‘Low-power digital design,’’
in Proc. IEEE Symp. Low Power Electron., San Diego, CA, USA,
Oct. 1994, pp. 8–11, doi: 10.1109/LPE.1994.573184.
[43] J. P. Fishburn, ‘‘Clock skew optimization,’’ IEEE Trans. Comput., vol. 39,
no. 7, pp. 945–951, Jul. 1990, doi: 10.1109/12.55696.
[44] D. Harris, M. Horowitz, and D. Liu, ‘‘Timing analysis including clock
skew,’’ IEEE Trans. Comput.-Aided Design Integr. Circuits Syst., vol. 18,
no. 11, pp. 1608–1618, Nov. 1999, doi: 10.1109/43.806806.
[45] Y. Kaplan and S. Wimer, ‘‘Mixing drivers in clock-tree for power supply
noise reduction,’’ IEEE Trans. Circuits Syst. I, Reg. Papers, vol. 62, no. 5,
pp. 1382–1391, May 2015, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2015.2411778.
[46] E. Sarfati, B. Frankel, Y. Birk, and S. Wimer, ‘‘Optimal VLSI delay
tuning by space tapering with clock-tree application,’’ IEEE Trans. Cir-
cuits Syst. I, Reg. Papers, vol. 64, no. 8, pp. 2160–2170, Aug. 2017, doi:
10.1109/TCSI.2017.2695100.